
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday, 11 January 2023 

Chairman: Councillor R Blaney 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs L Dales 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor M Brock  
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor A Freeman 
Councillor L Goff 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
Councillor S Saddington 

 
 
Councillor M Skinner 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor I Walker 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor T Wildgust 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 
 

 
MEETING: Planning Committee 
  
DATE: Thursday, 19 January 2023 at 4.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 
You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  

and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  
business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 
If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-

sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 
 

4 - 9 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Caunton Cottage, Amen Corner, Caunton - 22/01902/HOUSE 

 
10 - 22 

6.   Chapel Farm Chapel Lane Epperstone - 22/02123/FUL 
 

23 - 46 

7.   Sunray, Main Street, South Scarle, Nottinghamshire - 22/02122/HOUSE 
 

47 - 58 

8.   Temporary Vaccination Centre, Brackenhurst (Nottingham Trent University), 
Southwell 
 

59 - 60 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
9.   Appeals Lodged 

 
61 - 63 

10.   Appeals Determined 
 

64 - 96 

Part 3 - Statistical and Performance Review Items 
 
11.   Development Management Performance Report 

 
97 - 107 

12.   Quarterly planning enforcement activity update report 
 

108 - 117 

Part 4 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
There are none. 
 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 8 December 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor M Skinner, 
Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor A Freeman (Committee Member), Councillor S Saddington 
(Committee Member), Councillor T Smith (Committee Member) and 
Councillor T Wildgust (Committee Member) 

 

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor R V Blaney declared Non-Registerable Interest regarding Application No. 
22/02063/TWCA, St. Denis’s Church, Main Street, Morton, as he was the Church 
Warden and agent. 
 
Councillor Mrs L Dales declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest regarding Application 
No. 22/01824/LDCP, 2 Redmay Corner, Main Street, South Scarle, Newark on Trent, as 
her husband was the applicant. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow informed the Planning Committee that she had spoken on 
the telephone to the applicant regarding Application No. 22/00874/HOUSE, Meadow 
Farm, Greaves Lane, Edingley. 
 
Councillor I Walker declared a Non-Registerable Interest regarding Application No. 
22/01331/FUL, Land Adjacent to Fosse Road, Farndon, as his daughter was Vice-
Chairman of Farndon Parish Council.  Councillor K Walker also declared a Non-
Registerable Interest regarding this application as his niece was Vice-Chairman of 
Farndon Parish Council. 
 
Councillors L Dales, I Walker and K Walker declared Non-Registerable Interests as 
appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board. 
 

68 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council. 
 

69 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



70 LAND ADJACENT TO FOSSE ROAD, FARNDON - 22/01331/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the erection of a four-bedroom bungalow. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received from the Flood Risk Assessment Author. 
 
Members considered the application, and it was felt that there was a need for a 
bungalow in this location given that Farndon had all facilities to offer this 
development.  The building itself was not in the flood zone and it was questioned 
whether the driveway could be raised to alleviate the issue with that being in flood 
Zone 2.  It was commented upon that to a local Members knowledge that land had 
never flooded and that it was a shame that the land would not be used given that 
there were developments surrounding that plot.  Another Member commented that a 
consistent approach should be taken when considering Planning applications and the 
application should be refused on the advice of the Environment Agency on the 
grounds of being in flood Zone 2.  The Chairman commented that it was disappointing 
that the land could not be developed however if the Committee were minded to 
refuse the application that there may be a solution to the land being developed, 
possibly through the access of a surrounding property, if that could be secured. 
 
The Business Manager – Planning Development commented that the applicant had 
the right of appeal and that dwelling houses were more vulnerable as people reside 
there.  This application was also for a bungalow which was more vulnerable than a 
two-storey house.  The land may be feasible for allotments, or possibly a small 
business, although the surrounding development would need to be protected. 
 
The Chairman commented that he hoped the applicant would engage with Officers, as 
this Committee would like to see some development on that parcel of land. 
 
AGREED (with 6 votes For and 5 votes Against) that planning permission be refused 

for the reasons contained within the report. 
 

71 LURCHER FARM BARN, MANSFIELD ROAD, FARNSFIELD - 22/01527/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the erection of a new residential dwelling, demolishing 
the existing building, with associated parking and private amenity space, following a 
site visit. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior  Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received from the Agent and Planning Case Officer. 
 

Agenda Page 5



Councillor B Laughton, Local Ward Member for Farnsfield, spoke in support of the 
development on the grounds that the applicant would like to build a property on the 
site of his business, which would be used as a family home and be retained by the 
applicant.  The site although taller than what was currently in situ would not be seen 
from the road and would be hidden by trees.  He mentioned that the current 
development had been cheaply constructed and may fall down if converted, it was 
therefore felt that a new build would be an improvement and would make it easier for 
the family and provide a development with an enhanced value.   
 
Members considered the application, and it was commented that there were bats 
roosting on site which needed to be protected.  Another Member commented that 
whilst he had no problem with the development, he did have a problem with the 
removal of the line of poplar trees, it was felt that a road could be built in front of 
them.  A Member commented that she could not see any special circumstances and 
that the current building could be converted. 
 
AGREED (with 8 votes For and 3 votes Against) that planning permission be refused 

for the reasons contained within the report, subject to the revised Reason 
for Refusal No. 2 as set out on the Schedule of Communication. 

 
72 LAND NORTH OF HALLOUGHTON, SOUTHWELL - 22/01858/S73M 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which sought the variation of condition 6 attached to the appeal 
decision for planning application 20/01242/FULM to amend the approved plans. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received from theAgent. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (with 9 votes For and 2 Abstentions) that planning permission be 

approved, subject to the conditions contained within the report. 
 

73 MEADOW FARM, GREAVES LANE, EDINGLEY - 22/00874/HOUSE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the extension and refurbishment works to the 
farmhouse, which was part retrospective, following a site visit. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received from the Agent.  The agent had requested for the 
application to be determined at committee without the amendments submitted 21 
November 2022.   

Agenda Page 6



 
Members c
[...]
us presentation and/or debate of the item for either referrals 
or resolutions to approve subject to ‘…’ which might include completion of a 
s106 planning obligation, consultations or notifications to expire or other matter. 

In addition, it had been noted that the paragraph numbering of the document 
adopted in June was, towards the end of the document, mistyped.  There was also an 
error in paragraph 15.1 of the report and the last word should read ‘matters’ and not 
matter.  Those amendments were also suggested to be corrected.   

AGREED: (unanimously) that Planning Committee adopt the amended Protocol 
  for Members on dealing with planning matters, including the additional 
  amendments. 

 
78 APPEALS LODGED 

 
 AGREED that the report be noted.  

 
79 APPEALS DETERMINED 

 
 AGREED that the report be noted.  

 
 
Meeting closed at 5.32 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 9



 
 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 19 January 2023  

Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 

Lead Officer: Jamie Pegram, Planner, ext. 5326 

Report Summary 

Application 
Number 

22/01902/HOUSE 

Proposal 
Remove front porch and rear extension. New two storey side/rear 
and single storey rear extensions and alterations to existing window 
and doors and raise existing cottage ridge 

Location Caunton Cottage, Amen Corner, Caunton, NG23 6AP 

Applicant 
 
Mr and Mrs John & 
Ruth Boardman 

 
Agent 

 
Mr Keith Rodgers 

Web Link 
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage  

Registered 
30.09.2022 Target Date 29.11.2022 

Recommendation 
That planning permission be APPROVED subject to the Conditions set 
out in Section 10 

 
This application was deferred from the December Planning Committee meeting to allow 
officers to consider the impact on trees.  The report that follows is largely as previously 
published with additional commentary included relating to trees and landscaping and 
update
[...]
 One new Residential Unit (part-retrospective). Approved 21.07.2020 (This 
permitted construction of a new dwelling on the same footprint as the barn that was 
demolished, with the same plans and elevations as approved for its conversion under 
planning permission reference 17/01330/FUL with a minor alteration to the south elevation. 
The foundations and slab of the approved dwelling have been constructed). 
 
19/01969/FUL - Renovation/alterations to the existing farmhouse and rebuild barn to create 
an annexe. Withdrawn 26.02.2020 
 

Agenda Page 24



17/01330/FUL - Renovation/alterations to the existing farmhouse and barn conversion to an 
annexe. Approved 27.07.2018 (This has been implemented however the barn was unlawfully 
demolished rather than converted. 
 
14/01991/FUL - Erection of Three New Dwellings; Rear Extension of Existing House and 
Conversion of Existing Barn to form Ancillary Accommodation to Existing House; Removal of 
Existing Trees. Approved 27.03.2015 
(The barn, which has now been demolished, was to be converted as part of the above 
application for a larger scheme and included a much larger site outline – the three new 
dwellings have been constructed to the west of the site.) 
 
4.0 The Proposal 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling and removal of foundation structure of part-built barn. 

Erection of replacement dwelling, detached garage and timber garden shed. Erection of 

retaining wall to secure adjacent footpath. 

This revised submission now proposes demolition of the existing dwelling (same as before) 
but with the added proposal to remove the foundation structure of the part-built 
replacement barn/dwelling. The relevance of the latter is discussed in Section 8.0 ‘Comments 
of the Business Manager – Planning Development’ of this report. 
 
As before, the proposed new dwelling would partially replicate the existing dwelling, although 
eaves and ridge heights would be higher than existing and the footprint, floor space and 
volume would
[...]
 brick wall 
and yew hedges, will be submitted for consideration just after the Committee Report print 
run and, as such, will likely follow as ‘late items’ for consideration alongside consultee 
comments/recommended conditions. It is not anticipated that this will alter the officer’s 
recommendation to approve the development. 
 
It is therefore recommended planning permission be approved subject to appropriately 
worded conditions. 
 
11.0 Conditions 
 
Given that some further revisions are still required as outlined above, a comprehensive list of 
conditions will follow on the late representations schedule.  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Application case file. 
  

Agenda Page 45



 

Agenda Page 46



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 19 January 2023  
Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 
Lead Officer: Honor Whitfield, Planner, ext. 5827  
 

Report Summary 

Application 
Number 

22/02122/HOUSE 

Proposal 
Part two-storey, part single-storey side and front extension and 
insertion of dormer windows 

Location Sunray, Main Street, South Scarle, Nottinghamshire, NG23 7JH 

Applicant Miss Sarah Davis Agent N/A 

Web Link 
22/02122/HOUSE | Proposed ground floor and first floor extension | Sunray 
Main Street South Scarle Nottinghamshire NG23 7JH (newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 15.11.2022 
Target Date 
Extension To 

10.01.2023 
20.01.2023 

Recommendation 
That Planning Permission is APPROVED subject to the Conditions 
detailed at Section 10.0 

 
The application is referred to the Planning Committee in the interests of transparency at 
the request of the Business Manager as the Applicant works for Newark and Sherwood 
District Council, including liaising with the Planning Department.  
 
1.0 The Site 
 
The application site is
[...]
roposal is acceptable. The District Planning Authority has accordingly worked 
positively and pro-actively, seeking solutions to problems arising in coming to its decision. 
This is fully in accord Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015 (as amended). 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case file.  

Agenda Page 57



 

Agenda Page 58



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 19 January 2023  
Director Lead: Matt Lamb, Planning & Growth 
Lead Officer: Lisa Hughes, Business Manager – Planning Development x5565  
 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
Temporary Vaccination Centre, Brackenhurst (Nottingham 
Trent University), Southwell 

Purpose of Report 
To seek approval from Members for the under enforcement of 
the temporary use of the auditorium at Brackenhurst for 
vaccination purposes by the NHS 

Recommendations 

To seek Member’s approval to:  
(a) under enforce the temporary breach of planning 

control at Brackenhurst Campus, Southwell to facilitate 
the vaccination timetable to be imposed by the NHS; 
and  

(b) for this to be up until 31st December 2023; and 
(c) during weekends only 

 
1.0 Background  

 
Members will be aware the Government introduced temporary permitted development 
rights under Schedule 2, Part 12A (Development by Local Authorities and Health Service 
Bodies) of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015 in 2021 to facilitate a number of developments and uses as a result of the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  One of these rights enabled the health service to provide 
vaccination centres in non-health related buildings (health centres fall within Use Class 
E – Commercial, Business and Service).  This permitted development right expired on 
31st December 2022.   
 
NHS England has contacted the Council to advise an extension of this right is required 
to facilitate vaccinations in Spring and Autumn 2023.  The only site within NSDC required 
is Brackenhurst Campus – Nottingham Trent University, Southwell.  The vaccinations 
are proposed to be continued within the auditorium building at weekends and is likely 
to be required for up to a maximum of 15 weeks.  The Use Class of the auditorium would 
fall within F1 – Learning and non-residential institutions.  Therefore, a change of use 
might be involved (from Class E to F1). 
 
Members will be aware the definition of development under Section 55 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 includes “… or the making of any material change in the 
use of any buildings or other land.”  The test is therefore whether the use of the 
auditorium and for the number of occasions anticipated is a material change in use or 

Agenda Page 59

Agenda Item 8



not.  Officers consider that due to the use only being required at weekends for up to 15 
weeks per annum, in a location where there will be general toing and froing day-to-day, 
whilst there is likely to be an increase in traffic movements, the overall character of the 
campus and the auditorium area in particular is unlikely to (or have) changed.  
Therefore, formal planning permission is not required. 
 
However, even if Members’ conclusion was that it was material or if the number of 
weekends required was increased, it is considered that it would be reasonable to under 
enforce to enable NHS England to deliver the boosters necessary for the health of the 
community in Southwell and wider afield.  This decision to under enforce would be 
subject to planning complaints not being received that are not outweighed by the 
benefits of this service i.e. consideration to expediency.   
 
NHS England has asked regions to ensure checks have been undertaken to ensure that 
respective centres can remain open.  Confirmation was needed prior to the end of the 
last calendar year and an informal letter of comfort was provided with the caveat this 
report was to be provided for Members to consider.   
 

2.0 Proposal/Options Considered and Reasons 
[...]
 and 86 would not, in my view, be 

significantly detrimental.   

5. As to the Council’s concern that there would be an unbalancing impact upon 

the adjoining semi-detached dwelling, the hipped roof at No. 86 has been 
replaced by a hip to gable roof extension.  The appeal project would match that 
by building a gable wall facing the side of No. 86.  In my view, the appeal 

scheme would produce no significant detriment to the street scene.   

6. Although the Council’s objections referred to what they saw as consequent 

non-compliance with a number of local and national policies drawn up to 
ensure the application of sound design principles, it follows from my conclusion 
on the merits of the appeal that there is no policy objection to granting 

planning permission for the No. 84 improvement scheme. 

7. In concluding that planning permission should be granted for the appeal 

extension, I note that no adverse effects on neighbouring houses’ amenities 
were identified.  For the reasons given above, the appeal succeeds.  The 
general condition limiting the duration of the permission is applied, (s.91 of the 

Act), as is a condition defining the amended scheme.  

     John Whalley       

INSPECTOR 

 

Agenda Page 96



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 19th January 2023    
Director Lead: Matt Lamb, Planning & Growth 
Lead Officer: Lisa Hughes, Business Manager – Planning Development, x 5565  
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Development Management Performance Report 

Purpose of Report 

This report relates to the performance of the Planning 
Development Business Unit over the three-month period 
October to December 2022.  In order for the latest quarter’s 
performance to be understood in context, in some areas data 
going back to July 2020 is provided.  The performance of the 
Planning Enforcement team is provided as a separate report. 
 

Recommendations 

For noting.  The services it assists in the delivery of Community 
Plan Objectives: 
 

 De
[...]
 Richard.marshall@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk  
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Quarterly planning enforcement activity update report 

Purpose of Report 

 
To update Members as to the activity and performance of the 
planning enforcement function over the third of the current 
financial year.  
 
To provide Members with examples of cases that have been 
resolved (both through negotiation and via the service of 
notices) and to provide details and explanations of notices that 
have been issued during that period.  
 

 

Period covered 1 October 2022 – 31 December 2022 

Recommendation 
That Planning Committee accept the contents of the report and note 
the ongoing work of the planning enforcement team.  

 
1.0   Background 

This report relates to the third quarter from the 1 October to the 31 December 2022 and 
provides an update on enforcement activity during this period, including cases where formal 
action has been taken.  It also includes case studies which show how the breaches of 
planning control have been resolved through negotiation, and where Notices that have been 
complied with. 

Schedule A outlines the enforcement activity for Q3 in terms of the numbers of cases that 
have been received and closed (Chart 1) and also provides a breakdown of the reasons that 
cases have been closed (Chart 2). Charts 3 and 4  detail the performance of the 
enforcement team when compared against time limits set out within the Newark and 
Sherwood District Planning Enforcement Plan (PEP) in both Q3 and since the adoption of 
the policy in September 2020 https://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/media/newark-
and-sherwood/images-and-files/planning-policy/pdfs/planning-enforcement-
plan/Planning-Enforcement-Plan---Adopted-September-2020.pdf).  

Agenda Page 108

Agenda Item 12

https://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/media/newark-and-sherwood/images-and-files/planning-policy/pdfs/planning-enforcement-plan/Planning-Enforcement-Plan---Adopted-September-2020.pdf
https://www.newark-sh
[...]
Disorder and where appropriate they have 
made reference to these implications and added suitable expert comment where 
appropriate. 

 Agenda Page 116



5.0        RECOMMENDATION 

That the Planning Committee considers the contents of the report and identifies any issues 
it wishes.  

Background Papers 
 
None 
 
For further information please contact Richard Marshall (Senior Planner - Enforcement). 
 
Matt Lamb 
Director – Planning Development  

 

Agenda Page 117


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022
	5 Caunton Cottage, Amen Corner, Caunton - 22/01902/HOUSE
	6 Chapel Farm Chapel Lane Epperstone - 22/02123/FUL
	7 Sunray, Main Street, South Scarle, Nottinghamshire - 22/02122/HOUSE
	8 Temporary Vaccination Centre, Brackenhurst (Nottingham Trent University), Southwell
	9 Appeals Lodged
	10 Appeals Determined
	Appeal Decision 2001452OUTM
	Appeal Decision 2102191FUL
	Appeal Decision 2102261FUL
	Appeal Decision 2102677FUL
	Appeal Decision 2201233HOUSE

	11 Development Management Performance Report
	12 Quarterly planning enforcement activity update report



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 19 January 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor A Freeman, 
Councillor L Goff, Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, 
Councillor M Skinner, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker and 
Councillor T Wildgust 
 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor S Saddington (Committee Member), Councillor T Smith 
(Committee Member) and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead (Committee 
Member) 

 

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor Mrs L Dales declared a Non-Registrable Interest regarding Application No. 
22/02122/HOUSE, Sunray, Main Street, South Scarle, as she was known to the 
applicants parents, and would leave the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillors L Dales, I Walker and K Walker declared Non-Registerable Interests as 
appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board. 
 

81 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council. 
 

82 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December  2022 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
83 CAUNTON COTTAGE, AMEN CORNER, CAUNTON - 22/01902/HOUSE 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which sought the removal of the front porch and rear extension, the 
erection of a new two storey side/rear and single storey rear extensions and 
alterations to the existing window and doors and raise the existing cottage ridge.  A 
site visit had taken place previously. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that comments had been 
received after the publication of the agenda from Caunton Parish Council who were in 



support of the application. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to the 

conditions contained within the report. 
 

84 CHAPEL FARM CHAPEL LANE EPPERSTONE - 22/02123/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the demolition of the existing dwelling and removal of 
the foundation structure of the part-built barn, the erection of replacement dwelling, 
a new detached garage and timber garden shed plus the erection of a retaining wall to 
secure the adjacent footpath.  A site visit had been previously undertaken. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Councillor P Bracegirdle, on behalf of Epperstone Parish Council, spoke in support of 
the application in accordance with the views of Epperstone Parish Council, as 
contained within the report.   
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received from the Agent and Planning Case Officer.  A list of 
conditions was attached as Appendix B to the Schedule of Communication by the 
Planning Case Officer. 
 
Members considered the application, and it was considered after some debate 
acceptable. 
 
AGREED (with 10 votes For 1 vote Against and 1 Abstention) that planning 

permission be approved subject to the conditions contained in appendix B 
of the schedule of communications dated 19.01.23. 

 
Having declared a Non-Registrable Interest on the following application, Councillor 
Mrs L Dales left the meeting at this point. 
 

85 SUNRAY, MAIN STREET, SOUTH SCARLE, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE - 22/02122/HOUSE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought a part two-storey, part single-storey side and front 
extension and insertion of dormer windows. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received from a Neighbouring Resident and the Parish Meeting. 
 
Members considered the application, and it was commented that a site visit may have 



been beneficial in considering this application.  The Chairman informed the 
Committee that the reason the application was before the Planning Committee was 
that the applicant was a Council employee, as South Scarle Parish Meeting had not 
objected to the application the application would otherwise have been determined 
under delegated authority.  Other Members felt that the proposals were acceptable 
and commented that South Scarle was a small village and the applicant was trying to 
improve their living space whilst remaining in the village. 
 
A vote was taken to defer the application for a site visit which was lost with 3 votes 
For and 8 votes Against. 
 
AGREED (with 8 votes For, 2 votes Against and 1 Abstention) that planning 

permission be approved subject to the conditions contained within the 
report. 

 
86 TEMPORARY VACCINATION CENTRE, BRACKENHURST (NOTTINGHAM TRENT 

UNIVERSITY), SOUTHWELL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Planning Committee, which 
sought approval from the Committee for the under enforcement of the temporary use 
of the auditorium at Brackenhurst for vaccination purposes by the NHS. 
 
Members were informed that the Government had introduced temporary permitted 
development rights under Schedule 2, Part 12A (Development by Local Authorities 
and Health Service Bodies) of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 in 2021 to facilitate a number of developments 
and uses as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.  One of those rights enabled the health 
service to provide vaccination centres in non-health related buildings (health centres 
fall within Use Class E – Commercial, Business and Service).  This permitted 
development right expired on 31 December 2022.   
 
NHS England had contacted the Council to advise an extension of this right was 
required to facilitate vaccinations in Spring and Autumn 2023.  The vaccinations were 
proposed to be continued within the auditorium building at weekends and it was 
likely to be required for up to a maximum of 15 weeks.   
 
Officers consider that this would unlikely amount to a material change of use and 
therefore, formal planning permission was not required. 
  
It was considered that, even if Members’ conclusion was that it was material or if the 
number of weekends required was increased, it was considered that it would be 
reasonable to under enforce to enable NHS England to deliver the boosters necessary 
for the health of the community.  This decision to under enforce would be subject to 
planning complaints not being received that are not outweighed by the benefits of 
this service i.e. consideration to expediency.   
 
NHS England had asked regions to ensure checks had been undertaken to ensure that 
respective centres could remain open.  Confirmation was needed prior to the end of 
the last calendar year and an informal letter of comfort was provided with the caveat 
this report was to be provided for Members to consider.   



 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a)  under enforce the temporary breach of planning control at 
 Brackenhurst Campus, Southwell to facilitate the vaccination 
 timetable to be imposed by the NHS, be approved; and 
 

(b)  for this to be until 31 December 2023; and 
 

(c)  during weekends only. 
 

87 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

88 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED  that the report be noted.  
 

89 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered a report presented by the Senior Planning Enforcement 
Officer which related to the performance of the Planning Development Business Unit 
over the three-month period October to December 2022 as well as providing an 
overview of the performance and achievements across the financial year.  In order for 
the latest quarter’s performance to be understood in context, in some areas data 
going back to July 2020 was provided.  The performance of the Planning Enforcement 
team was provided as a separate report. 
 
AGREED  that the report be noted. 
 

90 QUARTERLY PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Senior Planning Enforcement 
Officer which provided an update on Enforcement Action for the third quarter of the 
current financial year 2022/23.  The report included cases where formal action had 
been taken and case studies which showed how the breaches of planning control had 
been resolved through negotiation and Notices that had been complied with.  
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 5.23 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


